about their actual values. The resulting solutions are given in Table 2. Again, no damp­
ing was utilized in the inversion. In general, the estimated fluid q, as expected, is very
insensitive to parameter errors, while the formation Q/3 value is very sensitive to errors
in parameters which change the predicted cutoff frequency or shape of the partition

140 Burns and Cheng

a

..
A
It
T
r
T
r
o
N

C
o
I:
po
po
rc
r
II:
N
T

I.a-r------------------...,

a.aj=-----------------:f1~U~fd::--i

a.•-,-

a.4--

a.2- '=-_._ 8fm---.__._--. --_._----_.--
Pfm.--..... ----+---_...,.-_.-•.• -I-..,..... ==;:::;:=r:::;:::::;:"T:::;::;...r-r-r-r-r-l-..,...,...,...,.--i

~ ,~ ,~

a

(

b

---_..

fluid

,.

\

\
'" ..... 

Pfm ..... _ ••_ .-..._....- ..

\"
\

I.a

..
A
It a.a
T
r
T
r
0 a.•N

c
0
I: •. 4po
po
r
c
r
II: •.2
N
T

••• •

Figure 5: Partition coefficient curves for the open borehole synthetic example. (a) Stone­
ley wave and (b) pseudo-Rayleigh wave. P,m and S'm refer to the compressional and
shear wave partition coefficients in the formation, and fluid refers to the compressional
wave partition coefficient in the fluid

Attenuation Inversion 141

Table 2: Sensitivity of synthetic data estimated q values to model parameter pertur­
bations

none 19.5 59.1
v. (-5%) 19.05 51.9

v. (+5%) 19.9 68.9
V, (-5%) 20.6 985.
V, (-10%) 21.2 -31.7
R (-5%) 19.7 38.9
R (+5%) 19.0 171.1
P (-5%) 19.3 65.5
P (+5%) 19.6 54.5

Iparameter varied I Q I I Q f3 I

coefficient curves. The Q f3 estimates are particularly sensitive to the fluid velocity and
borehole radius.

All of these calculations were carried out for parameter variations of 5-10% about
the actual values to compare the relative effects of errors in different parameters. The
expected errors for these parameters, however, are generally less than 5%. Formation
shear velocity can be measured with an accuracy of a few percent (Willis and Toksoz,
1983). Fluid velocity, although seldom measured, is fairly well constrained and can be
estimated based on the fluid composition and density (which are measured). The fluid